
  

US SAILING Board of Directors Meeting 

Tuesday, December 18, 2007 

 

Present: Dick Allsopp, Dean Brenner, President Jim Capron, Susan Epstein, Amy Gross-Kehoe, Vice 

President Tom Hubbell, Gary Jobson, Patty Lawrence, Jerry Montgomery, Jim Tichenor, and non-voting 

Ex Officio members, Secretary Fred Hagedorn and Executive Director Charlie Leighton. Guests 

included James Appel and Bobbi Warren (CFO). 

 

1. The meeting was called to order by President Capron at 8:00 pm Eastern Time. 

 

2. Secretary Hagedorn called the roll and announced that a quorum was present. 

 

3. Secretary Hagedorn Reviewed the ACTIONS taken by the Board of Directors between 

November 20, 2007 and December 18, 2007: 

 

a. On November 30, 2007, the Board of Directors VOTED to approve the following Dues 

Schedule (approximately an increase of 20%) effective on January 1, 2008: 

 

Category        New Dues   Golden Anchor   New Dues           
Youth            $ 25.00   Youth GA         $ 20.00 
Adult 1yr        $ 60.00   Adult GA         $ 50.00 
Adult 2yr        $110.00  
Adult 3yr        $145.00 
Family 1yr      $ 90.00    Family GA        $ 75.00        
Family 2yr      $155.00  
Family 3yr      $215.00             

  

4. A MOTION to approve the Consent Calendar was made, seconded and approved. 

a. Minutes of the November 20, 2008 Board of Directors Meeting, as corrected; 

b. Appointing David Jones, MD, as the Chair of the Sports Medicine Committee; 

c. Appointment of Committee Members (see Attachment 1); 

d. A prescription to the Special Regulations: “US SAILING prescribes that Special Regulation 

5.01.2(b) shall not apply, but recommends that lifejackets have a crotch strap or thigh straps.” 

e. Approve Board of Directors Meeting Schedule (see Attachment 2). 

 

5. President Capron noted that the US Sailing Team Sponsorship Agreement is agreed to in 

principle, but not as yet signed. The Rule Book changes for the 2009-2012 quad were approved 

at the November ISAF meeting; ISAF will release them to the MNAs in June or July of 2008; the 

Rules Committee for US SAILING is beginning to review all of the prescriptions. A new 

prescription that is being considered is one mandating membership – this will be discussed at the 

January Meeting of the Board. The Review Board has an action as a result of the Olympic Trials. 

President Capron thanked the Board for its assistance in getting through the first year of the New 

US SAILING. 

 

6. Executive Director Leighton reported that our year-to-date results look very good. We should 

beat our forecast with a final result of about $100,000. The Balance Sheet is also stronger than a 

year ago! As of today, the Annual Appeal is at 54% of last year, 26% ahead in the number of 

givers, and significantly, over 50% of all donations are unrestricted. In addition, an anonymous 

donor has pledged $50,000 per year for 3 years in support of Youth Sailing! In addition, 



  

Leighton will be attending the ICSA mid-winter meeting, the first time in recent memory that an 

Executive Director has reached out to the college coaches; it should be a good session. Finally, it 

was announced that Amy Larkin had been appointed to replace Joe Costa as the association’s 

Director of Membership. 

 

7. Treasurer’s Report – Treasurer Keller reported that the USOC 2004-2006 Audit is complete. US 

SAILING is in compliance with The Sports Act and our financial house is in order. Some 

additional minor comments were noted and will be shared in a letter to management. 

 

8. Budget. James Appel and Bobbi Warren discussed the proposed FY2008 Operating Budget and 

Capital Plan. 

 

A MOTION to approve the FY 2008 Operating Budget and Capital Plan was made, seconded 

and approved. 

 

The Olympic Department Operating Budget was not included in the above motion as the USOC 

had not finalized its funding plans, and they would significantly impact the actual budget which 

will be presented for approval once it is finalized with the USOC. 

 

9. Strategic Planning Meeting will be held in Miami, FL on January 26, 2007 at the Doubletree 

Hotel. 

 

10. Olympic Chair Dean Brenner reported that the OSC had recently completed a Strategy Meeting 

looking forward to 2012. It was fully attended by all invitees and was a very successful planning 

event. 

 

11. Old Business. Susan Epstein reported that the Working Party is creating a survey and that it will 

be ready to be shared with the Board at the January 26 meeting of the Board. 

 

12. New Business.  

 

13. The Board recessed to EXECUTIVE SESSION at 9:15 pm Eastern Time Zone. 

 

14. The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 pm Eastern Time Zone. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Frederick H. Hagedorn 

Secretary 



  

Attachment #1 
 

Championship Name Position 

U.S. Men's Sailing Championship 
Committee Members  

 Robert Counihan   Vice-Chair  

 William D Bogardus   Area C Rep  

 William Bradford   Area A Rep  

 Dean S Cady   Area K Rep  

 Daniel Doyle   Area H Rep  

 Steve G Harris   Area E Rep  

 Andrew J Kiener   Area K Rep  

 Michael Merganthaler   Area D Rep  

 Thomas Roberts   Area G Rep  

 William B Ross   Men's Championship Chair (2008)  

 Karen Duay Smith   Area F Rep  

 Janice A Visser   Area L Rep  

 Anthony Wetherbee   Area J Rep  

   

U.S. Women's Sailing Championship 
Committee Members  

   

 Linda F Epstein   Vice-Chair  

 Betsy Beddow   Women's Championship Chair (2008)  

 Faye Bennet   Trustee  

 Natalie Coleman-Fuller   Area A Rep  

 Colleen M Cooke   Area J Rep  

 Melissa Currier   Area C Rep  

 Penelope S Hare   Trustee  

 Darline Hobock   Web Liaison  

 Helen K Ingerson   Trustee  

 Glenn Lattimore   Trustee Emerita  

 Kathy Lindgren   Area K Rep  

 Anne Mooney   Area B Rep  

 Sarah L Pederson   Area K Rep  

 Susan L Reddaway   Area D Rep  

 Karen F Reisch   Trustee  

 Lugene K Simeona   Area H Rep  

 Karen Duay Smith   Area F Rep  

 Vicki Sodaro   Area G Rep  

 Sandra Anne Svoboda   Area E Rep  

 Janice A Visser   Area L Rep  

   

   

U.S. Match Racing Championship 

Committee (USMRC) Members  

 Stephen K Wrigley   Past Chair  

 Charlie Arms   Area G Rep  

 Clifford Black   Area K Rep  

 Kirk S Brown   At Large  

mailto:rjcounihan@nyseg.com
mailto:skipperbo@aol.com
mailto:bradford2@comcast.net
mailto:deancady@aol.com
mailto:doyle@writeme.com
mailto:sgharris@buckeyelakeyc.com;
mailto:andy_kiener@hotmail.com
mailto:MikeMergenthaler@cs.com
mailto:tensleyrob@aol.com
mailto:wbross1@windstream.net
mailto:tootallsmith@msn.com
mailto:jan@ussailing.net
mailto:awetherbee@msn.com
mailto:lepstein@amgen.com;
mailto:utphonepres@tulsacoxmail.com
mailto:frbennet@comcast.net
mailto:ncolemanfuller@hotmail.com
mailto:sailorcookie@cox.net
mailto:mcurrier@currcomm.com
mailto:pshare@adelphia.net
mailto:HobockD@aol.com
mailto:HKingerson@aol.com
mailto:kathy.lindgren@charter.net
mailto:annemooney8@hotmail.com
mailto:spederso@wi.rr.com
mailto:Reddsail@aol.com
mailto:reischjr@erston.com
mailto:gsimeona@gmail.com
mailto:tootallsmith@msn.com
mailto:hoodsails@aol.com
mailto:KESTREL25@HOTMAIL.COM
mailto:jan@ussailing.net
mailto:wrigs@earthlink.net
mailto:charliearms@earthlink.net
mailto:studiodelmar@sbcglobal.net
mailto:stmci@ix.netcom.com


  

 Bruce A Cook   Match Racing Chair (2011) 

 Rick Hatch   Area L Rep  

 Glenn Oliver   Area J Rep  

 Christopher W Petracco   Area C Rep  

 Thomas S Rinda   Area D Rep  

 Gary A Shoemaker   Area E Rep  

 John A Tagliamonte   Area A Rep  

 John Thorne   Area H Rep  

 Deborah Willits   Area F Rep  

   

U.S. Singlehanded Championship Committee 

 Dean S Cady   Past Chair  

 David Abbott   Area K Rep  

 John C Bentley Jr  Area A Rep  

 Shannon M Bush   Youth Sailing Championship Chair  

 Ann Campbell   Collegiate Rep  

 Peter M Durant   At Large  

 Guy S Fleming   Area H Rep  

 George H Griswold   Singlehanded Championship Chairman 

(2009)  

 Timothy P Hogan   Scholastic Rep  

 Robert L Howe   Military Rep  

 Michael S Johnson Jr  Area L Rep  

 Joanne W Kolius   Area F Rep  

 Gerald R Martin   Area J Rep  

 Dianne C. Schmidt   Area B Rep  

 Vicki Sodaro   Women's Rep  

 Tracy Usher   Area G Rep  

 Richard Warren   Area C Rep  

 Martine Zurinskas   Area D Rep  

   

U.S. Multihull Championship Committee Members 

 John Williams   Past Chair  

 James E Diamond   At Large  

 Thomas H Farquhar    

 Darline Hobock   Web Liaison  

 Gordon Isco   A-Class Multihulls  

 John Kohl   Multihull Championship Chair (2010)  

 David L Shaffer   Judges Committee  

 Hunt E Stookey    

   

U.S. Disabled Championship Committee Members 

 Debra S Frenkel   Vice-Chair  

 Betsy Alison   At Large  

 Donald E Backe   Area C Rep  

 Kevin D'Aprile   Independence Cup (2010) 

 Marc De Jong   At Large  

 Joseph Del Vecchio   Area A Rep  

mailto:bacook@optonline.net
mailto:rfh_ussailing@telus.net
mailto:gaoliver@cox.net
mailto:cpet@comcast.net
mailto:mercofl@aol.com
mailto:drshoe@clairpointe.com
mailto:jtagliamonte@hotmail.com
mailto:jathorne@hawaiiantel.net;
mailto:dwillits@waterrail.com
mailto:deancady@aol.com
mailto:sailmc1983@yahoo.com
mailto:feathrdc@ma.ultranet.com
mailto:swmadero@aol.com
mailto:maisaann@aol.com
mailto:peter@durantgroup.com
mailto:guynsyd@hawaii.rr.com
mailto:forjgris@provide.net
mailto:thogan@warmingtongroup.com
mailto:USNSA@gwmail.usna.edu
mailto:MJohns77@aol.com
mailto:joannekolius@yahoo.com;
mailto:jerry.norie@verizon.net
mailto:ganddschmidt@aol.com
mailto:hoodsails@aol.com
mailto:usher@slac.stanford.edu
mailto:warrens25@comcast.net
mailto:mar_rawlings@yahoo.com
mailto:john.e.williams@charter.net
mailto:jamie.diamond@sailocra.com
mailto:tfarquha@tampabay.rr.com
mailto:HobockD@aol.com
mailto:gisco@tampabay.rr.com
mailto:jakekohl@charter.net;
mailto:shaffer125@aol.com
mailto:hstookey@earthlink.net
mailto:dfrenkel@freedomwatersfoundation.org
mailto:basailing@aol.com
mailto:donbacke@aol.com
mailto:kevin.daprile@gmail.com
mailto:marc_de_jong@hotmail.com
mailto:jdel2@cox.net


  

 Robert E Jones   Area L Rep  

 Jeff Reinhold   Area L Rep  

   

Championship of Champions Committee Members 

 Carol C Barrow   At Large  

 Andrew Daugherty   C of C Chairman (2011) 

 Jennifer E Lancaster   At Large  

 Trisha McElroy   At Large  

 Vicky Jo Neiner   At Large  

 Mary M Savage   At Large  

   

U.S. Women's Match Racing Committee Members 

 Susan R Epstein   Past Chair  

 Elizabeth Finn Baylis    

 J Jeffrey Borland   Women's Match Race Champ  (2009) 

 Elisabeth C Emory    

 Deborah Schoenherr   At Large  

 Sandra Anne Svoboda    

   

Int'l Women's Keelboat Championship Cte Members 

 Trisha McElroy   Vice-Chair  

 Denise R MacGillivray   Past Chair  

 Charlie Arms    

 Janet C Baxter   ISAF Representative  

 Carol N Cronin    

 Barbara B Farquhar    

 Jo Ann Fisher    

 Sandy Grosvenor    

 Taran Teague   IWKC Chair (2011) 

 Susan Mattis Turnham    

 Marie Wise   Ex-Officio  

   

U.S. Youth Championship Committee Members 

 Carolen Amarante   Junior Women's  

 Jerelyn Biehl   USOSC  

 Gary Bodie    

 Daniel Bracciano    

 Shannon M Bush   Youth Sailing Championship 

Chair (2011) 
 Cappy Capper    

 David Dellenbaugh    

 Timothy P Hogan   Scholastic Rep  

 David W Johns II   

 Allison B Jolly    

 Ned Jones    

 Joanne W Kolius    

 Richard Provensal    

mailto:robert.jones3@comcast.net
mailto:jeff@msoon.com
mailto:ccbarrow@gmail.com
mailto:drew.daugherty@sbcglobal.net
mailto:jelancaster01@yahoo.com
mailto:No720s@gmail.com
mailto:vneiner@yahoo.com
mailto:Mmsavage4@cs.com
mailto:sjeppa@aol.com
mailto:ebaylis@compuserve.com
mailto:jborland@systematicsolutns.com
mailto:chafeeemory@aol.com
mailto:debi-s@comcast.net
mailto:KESTREL25@HOTMAIL.COM
mailto:No720s@gmail.com
mailto:denise@jworld.necoxmail.com
mailto:charliearms@earthlink.net
mailto:janetcbaxter@cs.com
mailto:cansail@cox.net
mailto:bfarquhar@comcast.net
mailto:jojones4@aol.com
mailto:sandy@gromurph.org
mailto:jtteague@aol.com
mailto:smturnham@aol.com
mailto:carolen10@gmail.com
mailto:jerelyn@odmsail.com;
mailto:GaryBodie@aol.com;
mailto:gpycsailing@aol.com
mailto:swmadero@aol.com
mailto:HCCapper@aol.com
mailto:supercarrot@optonline.net
mailto:thogan@warmingtongroup.com
mailto:abjolly@aol.com
mailto:ned@teamvanguard.com
mailto:joannekolius@yahoo.com;
mailto:apexgeo1@bellsouth.net


  

 John Schalka    

 Michael Segerblom    

 Vicki Sodaro    

 John Strassman   Junior Championship Chair  

 John N Vandemoer   Coach  

 Adam L Werblow    

   

U.S. Youth Multihull Championship Members 

 John C Lovell III  Chair  (2011) 

 Darline Hobock   Web Liaison 

 Jamie Livingston   Vice-Chair  

 Faye Bennet   At Large  

 Rich Brew   At Large  

 Gordon Isco   At Large  

 Pete Melvin   At Large  

 Caleb Tarleton   Community Sailing  

 John N Vandemoer   Coach  

 John Williams   Multihull Council  

   

U.S. Junior Women's Sailing Championships Cte Members 

 Shannon M Bush   Past Chair  

 Carolen Amarante   Junior Women's (2011) 

 Carol C Barrow   Area A Rep  

 Gail Bernstein   Area F Rep  

 Barbara Grove   Area G Rep  

 Frederick H Hagedorn   Area K Rep  

 Pamela Brady Keefer   Area C Rep  

 Diana Q Mautz   Area C Rep  

 Emily Maxwell   At Large (2008)  

 Carolyn Prioleau   At Large (2008)  

 Carrie Rohde   Area D Rep  

 Vicki Sodaro   Area G Rep  

 Kelly Stannard   At Large (2008)  

 Jill Urban   At Large  

 John N Vandemoer   Coach  

 Mindy McManus Vice Chair 

   

U.S. Junior Sailing Championships Cte Members 

 Vicki Sodaro   Vice-Chair  

 Faye Bennet   Past Chair  

 Carolen Amarante   Junior Women's  

 Roger Baker Jr  Youth Council Chair  

 Shannon M Bush   Youth Sailing Championship Chair  

 Sandra Carl   Area F Rep  

 Michael W Dawson   Area D Rep  

 Peter M Durant   Area A Rep  

 Guy S Fleming   Area H Rep  

 John Lambert   At Large  

mailto:julie@msreal.com
mailto:mikesego@collegesailing.org;
mailto:hoodsails@aol.com
mailto:jstrassman@wi.rr.com
mailto:vandemoe@usna.edu
mailto:alwerblow@smcm.edu
mailto:tcat808@aol.com
mailto:HobockD@aol.com
mailto:jbliving@bellsouth.net
mailto:frbennet@comcast.net
mailto:rbrew@greenehazel.com;
mailto:gisco@tampabay.rr.com
mailto:pete@morrellimelvin.com
mailto:calebtar@comcast.net
mailto:vandemoe@usna.edu
mailto:john.e.williams@charter.net
mailto:swmadero@aol.com
mailto:carolen10@gmail.com
mailto:ccbarrow@gmail.com
mailto:gcb@austin.rr.com
mailto:sgrove01@pacbell.net
mailto:HagedornFH@cs.com
mailto:pkeefer@tellsystems.com
mailto:dmautz@goeaston.net
mailto:epsm9@aol.com
mailto:carolyn@prioleau.com
mailto:hoodsails@aol.com
mailto:kellyleigh1252@hotmail.com;
mailto:jleerssen9@aol.com
mailto:vandemoe@usna.edu
mailto:hoodsails@aol.com
mailto:frbennet@comcast.net
mailto:carolen10@gmail.com
mailto:clonehater101@yahoo.com;
mailto:swmadero@aol.com
mailto:lajoya@msn.com
mailto:mwd571@tampabay.rr.com
mailto:peter@durantgroup.com
mailto:guynsyd@hawaii.rr.com
mailto:emily@lamberts.com;


  

 John H Lee Jr  At Large  

 Paul W Risseeuw   Area B Rep  

 Michael Segerblom   At Large  

 Ross Siemers   Area K Rep  

 Chuck Sinks   Area 0 Rep  

 John Strassman   Junior Championship Chair (2008)  

 Edwin C Theisen Jr  Area E Rep  

 John N Vandemoer   Coach  

 Janice A Visser   Area L Rep  

 Anne White   Area C Rep  

   

U.S. Offshore Championship Members 

 Bruce Bingman   Offshore Championship Chair (2010) 

 Bruce Campbell   Area L Rep  

 Robert Counihan   Area B Rep  

 Peter M Durant   Area A Rep  

 Charles L Fuller   Area J Rep  

 Don L Glasell   Area K Rep  

 John Siegel   Area G Rep  

 Joseph E Tapert DDS  Area E Rep  

 Robert M Thomas Jr  Area C Rep  

 James H Tichenor   Area F Rep  

 Jahn Tihansky   Local NOC Rep  

 Robert Warnecke   Local NOC Rep  

   

U.S. Team Race Championship Committee Members 

 Edward Padin   Vice-Chair  

 Senet Bischoff   At Large  

 Brit Bischoff   At Large  

 J Jeffrey Borland   At Large  

 Martha Carleton   Team Racing  

 Holt Condon   At Large  

 Bruce A Cook   At Large 

 Sean Doyle   Area B Rep  

 Thomas Duggan   At Large  

 Ted Ferrarone   At Large  

 Joel C Hanneman   At Large  

 Kenneth W Legler   At Large  

 John Maxwell    

 Bryan McDonald   Web Liaison  

 Danielle Richards   Area J Rep  

 Andrew M Warner   At Large  

 Gavin O'Hare Chair (2008) 

   

mailto:johnhleesail@cox.net
mailto:PRisseeuw@aol.com
mailto:mikesego@collegesailing.org;
mailto:ross.siemers@northmemorial.com
mailto:csinks@answersresearch.com
mailto:jstrassman@wi.rr.com
mailto:edwinctheisen@hotmail.com
mailto:vandemoe@usna.edu
mailto:jan@ussailing.net
mailto:white@annapolis.net
mailto:bruce.bingman@navy.mil
mailto:bandbcampbell@msn.com;
mailto:rjcounihan@nyseg.com
mailto:peter@durantgroup.com
mailto:ChuckLFuller@sbcglobal.net
mailto:dongla1520@sbcglobal.net
mailto:jasiegel@earthlink.net
mailto:jmiketapert@aol.com
mailto:rmthomas2@mindspring.com
mailto:kc5sjt@aol.com
mailto:jtihansky@comcast.net;
mailto:uldb70@aol.com
mailto:epadin@doubledownmedia.com;
mailto:senet.bischoff@lw.com
mailto:brbisch@gmail.com
mailto:jborland@systematicsolutns.com
mailto:martha_carleton@pepperidgefarm.com
mailto:condonh@siemens.com
mailto:bacook@optonline.net
mailto:sean.doyle@ldcommodities.com;
mailto:tpduggan@comcast.net
mailto:jboelhaa@yahoo.com
mailto:kenneth.legler@tufts.edu
mailto:johnrmaxwell@gmail.com
mailto:dude1@apple.com
mailto:danielle.richards@ussailing.net
mailto:andrewmwarner@gmail.com


  

 

   

US Sailing TR 

Committee    

HISTORY NAME POSITION 

Chair Martha Carleton Committee Member 

 Gavin O'hare Hinman Co. Chair 

 Fran Charles Committee Member 

 Tim Fallon Committee Member 

 Jay Kehoe Committee Member 

 Jon Singsen Committee Member 

 Liz Hall Committee Member 

 Sean Doyle Committee Member 

 Stu Saffer Committee Member 

 Susan Daly Committee Member 

 Dave Perry Committee Member 

 Bruce Cook Committee Member 

 Corky Potts Committee Member 

 Charles Higgins Committee Member 

 Rich Feeny Committee Member 

 Pete Levesque Committee Member 

 Dave Pyron Committee Member 

 



  

Attachment #2 
 

Meeting Dates for the Board of Directors of US SAILING 
 

Saturday, January 26 in Miami 

Tuesday, February 19  

Thursday, March 13 + (Spring Meeting, Newport, RI)  

Tuesday, April 22  

Monday, May 19  

Monday, June 16  

Monday, July 21  

Monday, August 18 

Monday, September 22  

Wednesday, October 15 + (AGM – St. Petersburg, FL)  

Monday, November 17  

Monday, December 15 


